


A. Background [help]

1.

Name of proposed project, if applicable: [help

City of Sammamish Comprehensive Plan Glossary and Transportation Element

Name of applicant: [help]
City of Sammamish, Public Works Department
Address and phone number of applicant and contact person: [help]

Cheryl Paston

Deputy Director

Public Works Department
City of Sammamish

801 228th Ave SE
Sammamish, WA 98075
425-295-0572

Date checklist prepared: [help]
June 6, 2018

Agency requesting checklist: [help]
City of Sammamish

Proposed timing or schedule (including phasing, if applicable): [help]

The Planning Commission is expected to make a recommendation on the proposed amendments to
the Comprehensive Plan Glossary and Transportation Element (“Element”), and updates to the
Sammamish Municipal Code (SMC) in June 2018. Final action on the proposal by the City Council
is expected to occur in July 2018.

Do you have any plans for future additions, expansion, or further activity related to or connected with
this proposal? If yes, explain. [help]

The Comprehensive Plan is reviewed and amended on an annual basis to reflect changing
conditions. The SMC must reflect the Comprehensive Plan’s policies so substantive and minor
updates to the SMC are included in the proposed content. Each of these actions will be subject to
independent SEPA review and threshold determinations.

These amendments and updates are in response to the City Council’'s emergency action regarding
revision of the City’s transportation concurrency and level of service policies.

List any environmental information you know about that has been prepared, or will be prepared,
directly related to this proposal. [help]

» Final EIS for Sammamish Town Center Sub-Area Plan, October 2, 2007.

e Final EIS for Sammamish Comprehensive Plan, 2003.

Do you know whether applications are pending for governmental approvals of other proposals directly
affecting the property covered by your proposal? If yes, explain. [help]
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The Comprehensive Plan Glossary and Transportation Element provide policy guidance for the City
of Sammamish. The SMC codifies the policy direction in the Comprehensive Plan and applies
citywide. On an ongoing basis, the City receives private and public proposals for land use and other
actions that are within the area covered by the Comprehensive Plan. These proposals are reviewed
for consistency with the current adopted Comprehensive Plan and SMC.

10. List any government approvals or permits that will be needed for your proposal, if known. [help]
The City Council will consider the Planning Commission’s recommendations and adopt ordinances
implementing the amendments to the Comprehensive Plan and code updates.

11. Give brief, complete description of your proposal, including the proposed uses and the size of the
project and site. There are several questions later in this checklist that ask you to describe certain
aspects of your proposal. You do not need to repeat those answers on this page. (Lead agencies
may modify this form to include additional specific information on project description.) [help]

This proposal is to amend the City’s Comprehensive Plan Glossary and Transportation Element,
and make minor and substantive updates to the SMC related to the City Council's emergency
action regarding the City’s transportation concurrency and level of service polices. See Attachment
A — Transportation Issue Paper for more information.

Glossary amendments: The Glossary updates the terms Concurrency and Level of Service to be
consistent with the revised concurrency policy.

Transportation Element amendments: The proposed Element revises the City’s concurrency and
level of service standards to eliminate the segments and corridor evaluation. It updates the
intersection standards to consider an expanded list of facilities (43 intersections) based on a
volume-weighted average of all legs, and to consider both the AM and PM peak hours.

Sammamish Municipal Code updates: The City’s regulations need to be updated to reflect the
proposed transportation concurrency and LOS policies as described in the Comprehensive Plan
Glossary and Transportation Element.

The amended Glossary, Transportation Element and SMC apply to the entire City of Sammamish
(see map in Appendix A).

12. Location of the proposal. Give sufficient information for a person to understand the precise location of
your proposed project, including a street address, if any, and section, township, and range, if known.
If a proposal would occur over a range of area, provide the range or boundaries of the site(s).

Provide a legal description, site plan, vicinity map, and topographic map, if reasonably available.
While you should submit any plans required by the agency, you are not required to duplicate maps or
detailed plans submitted with any permit applications related to this checklist. [help]

The City of Sammamish is located in east King County, immediately adjacent to the eastern shore
of Lake Sammamish. Neighboring jurisdictions include the City of Redmond to the north, City of
Issaquah to the south and unincorporated King County to the northeast, east and southeast. The
city encompasses 21.5 square miles, including both land and water area. See Attachment A Vicinity
Map.

B. ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS |help]

1. Earth [help]
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a.

General description of the site:

(circle one): Flat, rolling, hilly, steep slopes, mountainous, other ____

Most of the city is hilly, but contains a range of terrain, including flat, rolling and steep slopes. The
city sits at a higher elevation compared to the surrounding area, with steep slopes along its western
edge and a gradual slope along the northern border leading down to the plateau.

What is the steepest slope on the site (approximate percent slope)? [help]
There are slopes along creek ravines of roughly 55%. The slopes on western portion of the city are

roughly 45%.

What general types of soils are found on the site (for example, clay, sand, gravel, peat,

muck)? If you know the classification of agricultural soils, specify them and note any agricultural
land of long-term commercial significance and whether the proposal results in removing any of these
soils. [help] N/A

According to the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey, soil types in
Sammamish include:

* Alderwood Gravelly Sandy Loam

« Everett Gravelly Sandy Loam

o Kitsap Silt Loam

* Neilton Very Gravelly Loamy Sand

* Seattle Muck

* Shalcar Muck.

The western slopes contain primarily Alderwood and Kitsap soils, with Alderwood and Everett gravelly
sandy loam dominating the eastern portion of the city with pockets of muck throughout.

Are there surface indications or history of unstable soils in the immediate vicinity? If so,
describe. [help] N/A

» Steeps slopes, Landslide Hazard Area along western portion of the city

» History of previous slopes failures on northern edge of Lake Sammamish

Describe the purpose, type, total area, and approximate quantities and total affected area of any
filling, excavation, and grading proposed. Indicate source of fill.

As a non-project action, the proposal does not propose any fill or grading. Future project-specific
development proposals in the city that may include fill or grading will be reviewed consistent with
applicable provisions of the SMC and SEPA procedures (Chapter 20.15 SMC).

Could erosion occur as a result of clearing, construction, or use? If so, generally describe.
Please see response to 1.e above.

About what percent of the site will be covered with impervious surfaces after project
construction (for example, asphalt or buildings)?
Please see response to 1.e above.

Proposed measures to reduce or control erosion, or other impacts to the earth, if any:
Please see response to 1.e above.

. Air [help

What types of emissions to the air would result from the proposal during construction, operation, and
maintenance when the project is completed? If any, generally describe and give approximate
quantities if known.
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As a non-project action, the proposal will not directly result in impacts to air quality. Future project-
specific development proposals could impact air quality through construction, operation and
maintenance activities and would be reviewed consistent with the applicable provisions of the SMC
and the City of Sammamish SEPA procedures (Chapter 20.15 SMC).

b. Are there any off-site sources of emissions or odor that may affect your proposal? If so,
generally describe.
Please see response to 2.a above.

c. Proposed measures to reduce or control emissions or other impacts to air, if any: [help]
Please see response to 2.a above.

3. Water [help]
a. Surface Water:

1) Is there any surface water body on or in the immediate vicinity of the site (including
year-round and seasonal streams, saltwater, lakes, ponds, wetlands)? If yes, describe type and
provide names. If appropriate, state what stream or river it flows into. [help]
The City of Sammamish is located within the Cedar River Basin. Much of the city is located within

the East Lake Sammamish sub-basin, with many streams and wetlands flowing towards Lake
Sammamish. The northeastern portion of the city drains to the Evans Creek sub-basin. The city’s
urban growth area also includes the North Fork Issaquah Creek sub-basin, also within the Cedar
River Basin.

There are numerous wetlands (greater than 100) known to be located within the city; some are
very high quality and high functioning wetlands, including several wetlands (approximately 13) that
contain a bog ecosystem.

The following shorelines of the state are located within the East Lake Sammamish sub-basin in the
City of Sammamish:

* Lake Sammamish

* Pine Lake

» Beaver Lake

The following streams are located within East Lake Sammamish sub-basin in the City of
Sammamish:

* Ebright Creek (WRIA 0149) (Salmon bearing)

* Pine Lake Creek (WRIA 0152) (Salmon bearing)

 Laughing Jacobs Creek (Salmon bearing)

* Laughing Jacobs Lake (WRIA 0166) (Salmon bearing)

» George Davis Creek (WRIA 0144) (Salmon bearing)

« Zaccuse Creek (WRIA 0145) (Salmon bearing)

* Kanim Creek (WRIA 0153) (Salmon bearing)

» Many Springs Creek (WRIA 0164) (Salmon bearing)

* Numerous (approximately 20 to 30) unnamed streams that flow to Lake Sammamish; some

support limited salmonid use.
+ Several (approximately 5 to 10) unnamed streams that flow to Pine Lake or Beaver Lake, and
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eventually to Lake Sammamish; some of these streams support limited salmonid use.

In addition, several (approximately 5 to 10) unnamed streams are present in Sammamish that flow
to Evans Creek in the Evans Creek sub-basin, and a few (2 to 5) streams are located in the north
fork Issaquah Creek sub-basin within the city’s urban growth boundaries. Salmonid use of several

of these streams is either documented or assumed.

2) Will the project require any work over, in, or adjacent to (within 200 feet) the described
waters? If yes, please describe and attach available plans. [help]
As a non-project action, the proposal will not require work over, in or adjacent to any surface
water bodies. Future project-specific development proposals that may require work over, in or
adjacent to surface water bodies would be reviewed for consistency with the applicable
provisions of the SMC, including SMC Title 25 Shoreline Management and the City of
Sammamish SEPA procedures (Chapter 20.15 SMC).

3) Estimate the amount of fill and dredge material that would be placed in or removed
from surface water or wetlands and indicate the area of the site that would be affected.
Indicate the source of fill material. [help

Please see the response to 3.A.2, above.

4) Will the proposal require surface water withdrawals or diversions? Give general
description, purpose, and approximate quantities if known. [help]
Please see the response to 3.A.2, above.

5) Does the proposal lie within a 100-year floodplain? If so, note location on the site plan.
The entire eastern shore of Lake Sammamish is in the 100-year floodplain along Lake
Sammamish, which in some areas extends as far east as East Lake Sammamish Parkway.
There is a base flood elevation of 33 feet (NGVD) above sea level for Lake Sammamish.

6) Does the proposal involve any discharges of waste materials to surface waters? If so,
describe the type of waste and anticipated volume of discharge. [help

Please see the response to 3.A.2, above.

b. Ground Water:

1) Will groundwater be withdrawn from a well for drinking water or other purposes? If so, give a

general description of the well, proposed uses and approximate quantities withdrawn from the well.

Will water be discharged to groundwater? Give general description, purpose, and approximate
quantities if known. [help

As a non-project action, the proposal will not result in the withdrawal of groundwater from a well

for drinking water or other purposes, or discharges to groundwater. Future project specific
development proposals within the city that may result in water withdrawals or discharges to

groundwater will be reviewed consistent with the applicable provisions of the SMC and the City

of Sammamish SEPA procedures (Chapter 20.15 SMC).

2) Describe waste material that will be discharged into the ground from septic tanks or
other sources, if any (for example: Domestic sewage; industrial, containing the
following chemicals. . . ; agricultural; etc.). Describe the general size of the system, the
number of such systems, the number of houses to be served (if applicable), or the number of
animals or humans the system(s) are expected to serve. [help
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